Category

Criminal Homicide
Sex Assault
Aggravated Assault
Robbery

Burglary

Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft

Part | Violent
Part | Property

Part | Total

Non-Fatal Shooting
Carjacking

T
"
o

A

v
Category

Criminal Homicide
Sex Assault
Aggravated Assault
Robbery

Burglary

Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft

Part | Violent
Part | Property

Part | Total

Non-Fatal Shooting
Carjacking

Category

Criminal Homicide
Sex Assault
Aggravated Assault
Robbery

Burglary

Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft

Part | Violent
Part | Property

Part | Total

Non-Fatal Shooting
Carjacking

Prior Day

Prior Day

P W NOORr OO

Prior Day

Daily Overview Crime Report

Tuesday, January 20, 2026

Prior 7 Days

1
5
128
15
48
155
56

149
259

408

2026 YTD

5
19
444
47
150
588
188

515
926

1,441

Eastside Precincts

Prior 7 Days

0
2
60
7
21
65
28

70
114

184

Westside Precincts

Prior 7 Days

1
3
68
8
27
90
28

80
145

225

2026 YTD

2
10
204
15
58
278
95

234
431

665

2026 YTD

3
9
240
32
92
310
93

286
495

781

2025 YTD

6
18
409
48
217
739
317

481
1,273

1,754

2025 YTD

1
7
173
21
92
371
149

207
612

819

©o

2025YTD

5
11
236
27
125
368
168

280
661

941

Change

-313

-4
-3

Change

-154

-4
-3

Change

Chief Todd A. Bettison

% Change

-16.7 %
5.6%
8.6%
-2.1%
-30.9%
-20.4 %
-40.7 %

7.1%
-27.3%

4dpr 4Ad4d44rr»r 4

<

-17.8%

-14.3%
-50.0 %

< «

Arnold Williams, D.C.

% Change

100.0 %
42.9%
17.9%
-28.6 %
-37.0%
-25.1%
-36.2%

13.0%
-29.6 %

4pr 4A4d44r»rr»

-18.8 %

-44.4%
-100.0 %

44 4«

Jacqueline Prichett, D.C.

% Change

-40.0 %
-18.2%
1.7%
18.5%
-26.4 %
-15.8 %
-44.6 %

4 44> > 44

»

2.1%
-25.1%

«

<

-17.0%

0.0%
0.0%

Notes: Criminal Homicide, Sex Assault, Aggravated Assault, and Non-Fatal Shooting are counted by victim. Robbery, Carjacking, Burglary, and
Larceny are counted by offense. Motor Vehicle Theft is counted by vehicle. This PRELIMINARY INFORMATION is used for strategic planning and

crime analysis and is subject to change. RMS data refreshed at 1/20/2026 6:38:59 AM.



Daily Precinct Crime Report

Tuesday, January 20, 2026

Chief Todd A. Bettison

Criminal Homicide Sex Assault Aggravated Assault

Prior  5026YTD  2025YTD % Change Prior  5026YTD  2025YTD % Change Prior  5026YTD  2025YTD % Change

Day Day Day
2nd Pct 0 1 0 - A 0 5 2 150.0 % A 2 36 47 -23.4% v
3rd Pct 0 0 0 - 0 0 4 -100.0% v 0 27 23 17.4% A
4th Pct 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 - 1 12 26 -53.8% v
5th Pct 0 0 0 - 0 3 1 200.0% A 0 34 46 -26.1% v
6th Pct 0 1 0 - A 1 2 3 -33.3% 2 43 38 13.2% A
7th Pct 0 0 0 - 0 3 1 200.0% A 1 30 20 50.0% A
8th Pct 0 1 2 -50.0 % v 0 1 1 0.0% 0 84 61 37.7% A
9th Pct 0 0 1 -1000% Vv 0 1 1 0.0% 0 70 50 40.0 % A
10th Pct 0 0 2 -1000% Vv 0 1 1 0.0% 1 32 21 52.4% A
11th Pct 0 2 0 = A 0 3 0 = A 0 43 34 26.5% A
12th Pct 0 0 1 -1000% v 0 0 4 -1000% v 4 33 43 -23.3% v

Non-Fatal Shooting Robbery Carjacking

Prior 2026YTD  2025YTD % Change Prior 2026 YTD  2025YTD % Change Prior 026YTD  2025YTD % Change

Day Day Day
2nd Pct 1 5 3 66.7 % A 0 2 8 -75.0% v 0 0 2 -100.0% v
3rd Pct 0 0 1 -100.0% v 0 3 3 0.0% 0 0 1 -100.0% v
4th Pct 0 0 2 -100.0% v 0 3 0] - A 0 0 0 -
5th Pct 0 0 1 -100.0% v 0 1 5 -80.0 % v 0 0 2 -100.0% v
6th Pct 1 5 4 25.0% A 1 12 2 500.0 % A 0 1 0 - A
7th Pct 0 1 1 0.0% 0 3 4 -25.0% v 0 0 0 -
8th Pct 0 5 6 -16.7 % v 0 5 9 -44.4 % v 0 1 1 0.0%
9th Pct 0 2 5 -60.0 % v 0 6 6 0.0% 0 0 0 -
10th Pct 0 0 0 - 0 6 6 0.0% 0 0 0 -
11th Pct 0 2 1 100.0 % A 0 2 3 -33.3% v 0 0 0 -
12th Pct 0 4 4 0.0% 1 4 2 100.0 % A 1 1 0 - A

Burglary Larceny Motor Vehicle Theft

Prior  5026YTD  2025YTD % Change Prior  5026YTD  2025YTD % Change Prior  5026YTD  2025YTD % Change

Day Day Day
2nd Pct 0 17 24 -29.2% v 2 44 59 -25.4% v 0 14 31 -54.8 % v
3rd Pct 2 11 14 -21.4% v 6 123 146 -15.8% v 0 28 35 -20.0 % v
4th Pct 0 8 -25.0% v 1 45 45 0.0% 0 14 -50.0 % v
5th Pct 2 20 -65.0 % v 0 38 45 -15.6 % v 0 21 -61.9 % v
6th Pct 1 15 28 -46.4 % v 2 44 50 -12.0% v 1 23 31 -25.8% v
7th Pct 0 10 4 150.0 % A 1 43 67 -35.8% v 0 18 26 -30.8% v
8th Pct 0 24 26 -7.7% v 2 73 68 7.4 % A 2 20 39 -48.7 % v
9th Pct 2 24 38 -36.8% v 0 29 67 -56.7 % v 2 27 48 -43.8% v
10th Pct 0 16 15 6.7 % A 2 51 53 -3.8% v 0 17 18 -5.6 % v
11th Pct 0 6 16 -62.5% v 0 45 46 -2.2% v 1 14 19 -26.3% v
12th Pct 0 14 24 -41.7 % v 3 53 93 -43.0% v 2 12 35 -65.7 % v

Notes: Criminal Homicide, Sex Assault, Aggravated Assault, and Non-Fatal Shooting are counted by victim. Robbery, Carjacking, Burglary, and
Larceny are counted by offense. Motor Vehicle Theft is counted by vehicle. This PRELIMINARY INFORMATION is used for strategic planning and
crime analysis and is subject to change. RMS data refreshed at 1/20/2026 6:38:59 AM.



Daily Response Time Report

Tuesday, January 20, 2026

Priority One Response Time Chief Todd A. Bettison
Period Calls Serviced Priority 1 Priority Other Intake Time Queue Time Travel Time Total Response Time
Mon 01/19/2026 657 216 441 1:03 1:56 6:15 9:15
Prior Week 5,027 1,530 3,497 1:04 2:15 7:13 10:33

Priority One Break Down

Prior Day Prior Week

Calls Serviced by Total Runs Under Runs 7:00 Runs 15:00 Runs 30:00 Runs Under Runs 7:00 Runs 15:00 Runs 30:00
Response Time 7:00 to 14:59 to 29:59 and over 7:00 to 14:59 to 29:59 and over
Citywide 83 102 31 0 486 749 272 23
Precinct # CaI_Is Infcake QL_leue Tr.avel Total R_esponse CaI_Is In!‘.ake Ql._leue Tr_avel Total R_esponse

Serviced Time Time Time Time Serviced Time Time Time Time
2nd Pct 27 0:57 1:20 5:16 7:34 154 0:59 2:23 7:06 10:29
3rd Pct 22 1:05 1:59 5:17 8:22 122 1:06 2:01 6:24 9:32
4th Pct 2 1:19 1:04 4:44 7:08 60 1:06 1:50 6:12 9:09
5th Pct 9 1:14 1:36 5:33 8:25 81 1:00 2:33 7:21 10:55
6th Pct 21 1:11 2:08 7:17 10:36 152 1:04 2:50 7:13 11:08
7th Pct 14 0:46 2:32 6:50 10:09 97 1:13 2:14 6:47 10:15
8th Pct 25 0:59 1:54 7:03 9:57 208 1:02 2:24 8:23 11:51
9th Pct 30 1:23 1:27 6:54 9:45 224 1:07 2:01 7:39 10:47
10th Pct 22 0:56 1:35 4:30 7:01 140 1:01 1:48 6:23 9:13
11th Pct 11 1:03 1:49 4:35 7:28 117 1:13 2:07 5:49 9:09
12th Pct 32 0:55 2:40 7:36 11:12 171 0:59 2:14 8:09 11:23

Priority Two Response Time
Period Calls Serviced Priority 2 Priority-Other Intake Time Queue Time Travel Time Total Response Time
Mon 01/19/2026 657 200 457 1:30 16:46 9:15 27:32
Prior Week 5,027 1,720 3,307 1:26 18:30 8:42 28:39
Priority Two Break Down
Prior Day Prior Week

Precinct # Cal_ls Infcake QL_leue Tr_avel Total R_esponse CaI_Is In_take Qlfeue Tr_avel Total R_esponse

Serviced Time Time Time Time Serviced Time Time Time Time
2nd Pct 21 1:18 14:07 10:16 25:42 140 1:14 23:02 10:33 34:50
3rd Pct 26 1:18 11:25 7:06 19:49 205 1:34 12:05 7:55 21:35
4th Pct 11 1:13 3:29 8:54 13:38 98 1:25 10:32 8:09 20:06
5th Pct 17 1:20 10:47 9:38 21:47 137 1:21 20:28 7:43 29:33
6th Pct 19 1:24 20:28 6:29 28:22 131 1:39 22:14 7:22 31:15
7th Pct 16 1:52 24:20 16:00 42:13 134 1:31 19:40 7:18 28:30
8th Pct 20 2:01 23:45 7:56 33:43 197 1:22 20:55 10:01 32:19
9th Pct 25 1:27 11:13 7:09 19:49 180 1:24 20:55 9:42 32:02
10th Pct 16 1:43 20:06 4:13 26:02 153 1:29 11:31 7:12 20:13
11th Pct 12 1:45 9:31 7:27 18:44 145 1:29 19:10 8:01 28:42
12th Pct 15 1:10 33:44 20:36 55:31 197 1:23 21:26 10:27 33:16

CAD data refreshed at: 1/20/2026 6:38:39 AM

NOTES: Calls serviced include 911 calls and telephone reports. Duplicate calls are included in the count of calls serviced but are excluded from
response time calculations. Response time averages are displayed in minutes and seconds (mm:ss). This PRELIMINARY INFORMATION is used on
an ongoing basis for strategic planning and crime analysis and is subject to change.



