



# Daily Overview Crime Report

Tuesday, January 20, 2026



Chief Todd A. Bettison

Category	Prior Day	Prior 7 Days	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	Change	% Change	
Criminal Homicide	0	1	5	6	-1	-16.7 %	▼
Sex Assault	1	5	19	18	1	5.6 %	▲
Aggravated Assault	11	128	444	409	35	8.6 %	▲
Robbery	2	15	47	48	-1	-2.1 %	▼
Burglary	7	48	150	217	-67	-30.9 %	▼
Larceny	19	155	588	739	-151	-20.4 %	▼
Motor Vehicle Theft	8	56	188	317	-129	-40.7 %	▼
<b>Part I Violent</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>149</b>	<b>515</b>	<b>481</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>7.1 %</b>	<b>▲</b>
<b>Part I Property</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>259</b>	<b>926</b>	<b>1,273</b>	<b>-347</b>	<b>-27.3 %</b>	<b>▼</b>
<b>Part I Total</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>408</b>	<b>1,441</b>	<b>1,754</b>	<b>-313</b>	<b>-17.8 %</b>	<b>▼</b>
Non-Fatal Shooting	2	10	24	28	-4	-14.3 %	▼
Carjacking	1	2	3	6	-3	-50.0 %	▼



## Eastside Precincts



Arnold Williams, D.C.

Category	Prior Day	Prior 7 Days	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	Change	% Change	
Criminal Homicide	0	0	2	1	1	100.0 %	▲
Sex Assault	0	2	10	7	3	42.9 %	▲
Aggravated Assault	1	60	204	173	31	17.9 %	▲
Robbery	0	7	15	21	-6	-28.6 %	▼
Burglary	6	21	58	92	-34	-37.0 %	▼
Larceny	7	65	278	371	-93	-25.1 %	▼
Motor Vehicle Theft	3	28	95	149	-54	-36.2 %	▼
<b>Part I Violent</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>234</b>	<b>207</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>13.0 %</b>	<b>▲</b>
<b>Part I Property</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>114</b>	<b>431</b>	<b>612</b>	<b>-181</b>	<b>-29.6 %</b>	<b>▼</b>
<b>Part I Total</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>184</b>	<b>665</b>	<b>819</b>	<b>-154</b>	<b>-18.8 %</b>	<b>▼</b>
Non-Fatal Shooting	0	1	5	9	-4	-44.4 %	▼
Carjacking	0	0	0	3	-3	-100.0 %	▼



## Westside Precincts



Jacqueline Prichett, D.C.

Category	Prior Day	Prior 7 Days	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	Change	% Change	
Criminal Homicide	0	1	3	5	-2	-40.0 %	▼
Sex Assault	1	3	9	11	-2	-18.2 %	▼
Aggravated Assault	10	68	240	236	4	1.7 %	▲
Robbery	2	8	32	27	5	18.5 %	▲
Burglary	1	27	92	125	-33	-26.4 %	▼
Larceny	12	90	310	368	-58	-15.8 %	▼
Motor Vehicle Theft	5	28	93	168	-75	-44.6 %	▼
<b>Part I Violent</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>80</b>	<b>286</b>	<b>280</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>2.1 %</b>	<b>▲</b>
<b>Part I Property</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>145</b>	<b>495</b>	<b>661</b>	<b>-166</b>	<b>-25.1 %</b>	<b>▼</b>
<b>Part I Total</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>225</b>	<b>781</b>	<b>941</b>	<b>-160</b>	<b>-17.0 %</b>	<b>▼</b>
Non-Fatal Shooting	2	9	19	19	0	0.0 %	○
Carjacking	1	2	3	3	0	0.0 %	○

Notes: Criminal Homicide, Sex Assault, Aggravated Assault, and Non-Fatal Shooting are counted by victim. Robbery, Carjacking, Burglary, and Larceny are counted by offense. Motor Vehicle Theft is counted by vehicle. This PRELIMINARY INFORMATION is used for strategic planning and crime analysis and is subject to change. RMS data refreshed at 1/20/2026 6:38:59 AM.



# Daily Precinct Crime Report

Tuesday, January 20, 2026



Chief Todd A. Bettison

## Criminal Homicide

## Sex Assault

## Aggravated Assault

	Prior Day	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	% Change		Prior Day	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	% Change		Prior Day	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	% Change	
2nd Pct	0	1	0	-	▲	0	5	2	150.0%	▲	2	36	47	-23.4%	▼
3rd Pct	0	0	0	-	○	0	0	4	-100.0%	▼	0	27	23	17.4%	▲
4th Pct	0	0	0	-	○	0	0	0	-	○	1	12	26	-53.8%	▼
5th Pct	0	0	0	-	○	0	3	1	200.0%	▲	0	34	46	-26.1%	▼
6th Pct	0	1	0	-	▲	1	2	3	-33.3%	▼	2	43	38	13.2%	▲
7th Pct	0	0	0	-	○	0	3	1	200.0%	▲	1	30	20	50.0%	▲
8th Pct	0	1	2	-50.0%	▼	0	1	1	0.0%	○	0	84	61	37.7%	▲
9th Pct	0	0	1	-100.0%	▼	0	1	1	0.0%	○	0	70	50	40.0%	▲
10th Pct	0	0	2	-100.0%	▼	0	1	1	0.0%	○	1	32	21	52.4%	▲
11th Pct	0	2	0	-	▲	0	3	0	-	▲	0	43	34	26.5%	▲
12th Pct	0	0	1	-100.0%	▼	0	0	4	-100.0%	▼	4	33	43	-23.3%	▼

## Non-Fatal Shooting

## Robbery

## Carjacking

	Prior Day	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	% Change		Prior Day	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	% Change		Prior Day	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	% Change	
2nd Pct	1	5	3	66.7%	▲	0	2	8	-75.0%	▼	0	0	2	-100.0%	▼
3rd Pct	0	0	1	-100.0%	▼	0	3	3	0.0%	○	0	0	1	-100.0%	▼
4th Pct	0	0	2	-100.0%	▼	0	3	0	-	▲	0	0	0	-	○
5th Pct	0	0	1	-100.0%	▼	0	1	5	-80.0%	▼	0	0	2	-100.0%	▼
6th Pct	1	5	4	25.0%	▲	1	12	2	500.0%	▲	0	1	0	-	▲
7th Pct	0	1	1	0.0%	○	0	3	4	-25.0%	▼	0	0	0	-	○
8th Pct	0	5	6	-16.7%	▼	0	5	9	-44.4%	▼	0	1	1	0.0%	○
9th Pct	0	2	5	-60.0%	▼	0	6	6	0.0%	○	0	0	0	-	○
10th Pct	0	0	0	-	○	0	6	6	0.0%	○	0	0	0	-	○
11th Pct	0	2	1	100.0%	▲	0	2	3	-33.3%	▼	0	0	0	-	○
12th Pct	0	4	4	0.0%	○	1	4	2	100.0%	▲	1	1	0	-	▲

## Burglary

## Larceny

## Motor Vehicle Theft

	Prior Day	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	% Change		Prior Day	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	% Change		Prior Day	2026 YTD	2025 YTD	% Change	
2nd Pct	0	17	24	-29.2%	▼	2	44	59	-25.4%	▼	0	14	31	-54.8%	▼
3rd Pct	2	11	14	-21.4%	▼	6	123	146	-15.8%	▼	0	28	35	-20.0%	▼
4th Pct	0	6	8	-25.0%	▼	1	45	45	0.0%	○	0	7	14	-50.0%	▼
5th Pct	2	7	20	-65.0%	▼	0	38	45	-15.6%	▼	0	8	21	-61.9%	▼
6th Pct	1	15	28	-46.4%	▼	2	44	50	-12.0%	▼	1	23	31	-25.8%	▼
7th Pct	0	10	4	150.0%	▲	1	43	67	-35.8%	▼	0	18	26	-30.8%	▼
8th Pct	0	24	26	-7.7%	▼	2	73	68	7.4%	▲	2	20	39	-48.7%	▼
9th Pct	2	24	38	-36.8%	▼	0	29	67	-56.7%	▼	2	27	48	-43.8%	▼
10th Pct	0	16	15	6.7%	▲	2	51	53	-3.8%	▼	0	17	18	-5.6%	▼
11th Pct	0	6	16	-62.5%	▼	0	45	46	-2.2%	▼	1	14	19	-26.3%	▼
12th Pct	0	14	24	-41.7%	▼	3	53	93	-43.0%	▼	2	12	35	-65.7%	▼

Notes: Criminal Homicide, Sex Assault, Aggravated Assault, and Non-Fatal Shooting are counted by victim. Robbery, Carjacking, Burglary, and Larceny are counted by offense. Motor Vehicle Theft is counted by vehicle. This PRELIMINARY INFORMATION is used for strategic planning and crime analysis and is subject to change. RMS data refreshed at 1/20/2026 6:38:59 AM.



# Daily Response Time Report

Tuesday, January 20, 2026



Chief Todd A. Bettison

## Priority One Response Time

Period	Calls Serviced	Priority 1	Priority Other	Intake Time	Queue Time	Travel Time	Total Response Time
Mon 01/19/2026	657	216	441	1:03	1:56	6:15	9:15
Prior Week	5,027	1,530	3,497	1:04	2:15	7:13	10:33

## Priority One Break Down

Prior Day

Prior Week

Calls Serviced by Total Response Time	Runs Under 7:00	Runs 7:00 to 14:59	Runs 15:00 to 29:59	Runs 30:00 and over	Runs Under 7:00	Runs 7:00 to 14:59	Runs 15:00 to 29:59	Runs 30:00 and over
Citywide	83	102	31	0	486	749	272	23

Precinct #	Calls Serviced	Intake Time	Queue Time	Travel Time	Total Response Time	Calls Serviced	Intake Time	Queue Time	Travel Time	Total Response Time
2nd Pct	27	0:57	1:20	5:16	7:34	154	0:59	2:23	7:06	10:29
3rd Pct	22	1:05	1:59	5:17	8:22	122	1:06	2:01	6:24	9:32
4th Pct	2	1:19	1:04	4:44	7:08	60	1:06	1:50	6:12	9:09
5th Pct	9	1:14	1:36	5:33	8:25	81	1:00	2:33	7:21	10:55
6th Pct	21	1:11	2:08	7:17	10:36	152	1:04	2:50	7:13	11:08
7th Pct	14	0:46	2:32	6:50	10:09	97	1:13	2:14	6:47	10:15
8th Pct	25	0:59	1:54	7:03	9:57	208	1:02	2:24	8:23	11:51
9th Pct	30	1:23	1:27	6:54	9:45	224	1:07	2:01	7:39	10:47
10th Pct	22	0:56	1:35	4:30	7:01	140	1:01	1:48	6:23	9:13
11th Pct	11	1:03	1:49	4:35	7:28	117	1:13	2:07	5:49	9:09
12th Pct	32	0:55	2:40	7:36	11:12	171	0:59	2:14	8:09	11:23

## Priority Two Response Time

Period	Calls Serviced	Priority 2	Priority-Other	Intake Time	Queue Time	Travel Time	Total Response Time
Mon 01/19/2026	657	200	457	1:30	16:46	9:15	27:32
Prior Week	5,027	1,720	3,307	1:26	18:30	8:42	28:39

## Priority Two Break Down

Prior Day

Prior Week

Precinct #	Calls Serviced	Intake Time	Queue Time	Travel Time	Total Response Time	Calls Serviced	Intake Time	Queue Time	Travel Time	Total Response Time
2nd Pct	21	1:18	14:07	10:16	25:42	140	1:14	23:02	10:33	34:50
3rd Pct	26	1:18	11:25	7:06	19:49	205	1:34	12:05	7:55	21:35
4th Pct	11	1:13	3:29	8:54	13:38	98	1:25	10:32	8:09	20:06
5th Pct	17	1:20	10:47	9:38	21:47	137	1:21	20:28	7:43	29:33
6th Pct	19	1:24	20:28	6:29	28:22	131	1:39	22:14	7:22	31:15
7th Pct	16	1:52	24:20	16:00	42:13	134	1:31	19:40	7:18	28:30
8th Pct	20	2:01	23:45	7:56	33:43	197	1:22	20:55	10:01	32:19
9th Pct	25	1:27	11:13	7:09	19:49	180	1:24	20:55	9:42	32:02
10th Pct	16	1:43	20:06	4:13	26:02	153	1:29	11:31	7:12	20:13
11th Pct	12	1:45	9:31	7:27	18:44	145	1:29	19:10	8:01	28:42
12th Pct	15	1:10	33:44	20:36	55:31	197	1:23	21:26	10:27	33:16

CAD data refreshed at: 1/20/2026 6:38:39 AM

NOTES: Calls serviced include 911 calls and telephone reports. Duplicate calls are included in the count of calls serviced but are excluded from response time calculations. Response time averages are displayed in minutes and seconds (mm:ss). This PRELIMINARY INFORMATION is used on an ongoing basis for strategic planning and crime analysis and is subject to change.